

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHAEL McCLAIN, et al.

)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 20 CR 812

Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

**DEFENDANT ANNE PRAMAGGIORE'S
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL STANDARD.....2

MOTIONS *IN LIMINE*.....3

I. MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 1: DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE DEFERRED PROSECUTION AGREEMENT3

II. MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 2: DEFENDANT ANNE PRAMAGGIORE’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF HER DEPARTURE FROM EXELON.....5

A. Ms. Pramaggiore’s Resignation from Exelon Is Irrelevant.6

B. Even If the Court Found the Circumstances of Ms. Pramaggiore’s Resignation Relevant, They Are Unfairly Prejudicial.7

III. MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 3: DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE DEPARTURES OR TERMINATIONS OF DEFENDANT DOHERTY’S SUBCONTRACTORS, REYES KURSON, AND JUAN OCHOA9

A. The Circumstances of These Departures or Terminations Are Irrelevant.9

B. The Circumstances of These Departures or Terminations Are Also Unfairly Prejudicial, Could Confuse and Mislead the Jury, and Would Waste Time.10

IV. MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 4: DEFENDANT PRAMAGGIORE’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF HER COMPENSATION AND FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES11

A. Ms. Pramaggiore’s Financial Circumstances Are Irrelevant to the Charges She Faces.11

B. Even If the Court Found Ms. Pramaggiore’s Financial Circumstances Relevant, They Are Unfairly Prejudicial.12

C. Evidence of Ms. Pramaggiore’s Compensation or Financial Position Would Cause Undue Delay, Confuse the Jury, and Waste Time.14

V. MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 5: DEFENDANTS PRAMAGGIORE AND HOOKER’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE DRAFT STATEMENT WRITTEN BY KEISHA PARKER15

A. Background.....15

B.	Ms. Parker’s Draft Is Irrelevant to the Charges Defendants Are Facing.....	15
C.	Even If the Court Found Ms. Parker’s Remarks Relevant, They Are Unfairly Prejudicial.....	16
VI.	MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i> NO. 6: DEFENDANTS PRAMAGGIORE AND HOOKER’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE HEARSAY STATEMENTS MADE BY A GOVERNMENT INFORMANT.....	17
A.	Mr. Marquez Was Not a Conspirator in the Alleged Conspiracy at the Time of the Recordings.	18
B.	Mr. Marquez’s Statements Are Also Unreliable and Vague, and Allowing the Jury To Hear Them Would Prejudice Ms. Pramaggiore and Mr. Hooker.....	20
VII.	MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i> NO. 7: DEFENDANTS McCLAIN, PRAMAGGIORE, AND HOOKER’S JOINT MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT CONCERNING CERTAIN CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS.....	20
A.	Evidence of Such Campaign Contributions Is Irrelevant Because the Indictment Charges Illegal Efforts to Influence Madigan.	21
B.	Evidence of Such Campaign Contributions Is Unfairly Prejudicial and Would Confuse the Jury.	22
VIII.	MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i> NO. 8: DEFENDANTS’ <i>UNOPPOSED</i> JOINT MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE BURKE FUNDRAISER	23
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Labs., Inc. v. Jacobs Eng’g Co.</i> , 761 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Berry v. Transp. Distrib. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6271605 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2013).....	7, 10
<i>Carlson v. Bukovic</i> , 2009 WL 1286004 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2009)	7, 8, 10
<i>Cent. Die Casting & Mfg.</i> , 1998 WL 812558 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 1998)	13
<i>Crawford v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 2016 WL 5870209 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2016).....	7, 10
<i>Davis v. ROCOR Int’l</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 839 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	7, 10
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	2
<i>Drummond Am. LLC v. Share Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 11565160 (D. Conn. Jan. 22, 2010).....	4
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	21
<i>Firemen’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Thien</i> , 63 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>French v. Amsleep, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 120859 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2003).....	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 9165341 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015)	3, 4, 5
<i>Gumwood HP Shopping Partners, L.P. v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10706086 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 28, 2016).....	14
<i>Louzon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	3

Luce v. United States,
469 U.S. 38 (1984).....2

Lyles v. Gambino,
2019 WL 5654227 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2019).....8

Martinez v. City of Chicago,
2016 WL 3538823 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2016).....5, 9, 10, 14

Nicholson v. Biomet, Inc.,
2020 WL 8373400 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 22, 2020).....3

Old Chief v. United States,
519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... *passim*

Opio v. Wurr,
901 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....13

Pucci v. Litwin,
1993 WL 405448 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 1993).....14

Sec. State Bank v. Baty,
439 F.2d 910 (10th Cir. 1971)2

SEC v. Goldstone,
2016 WL 3654273 (D.N.M. June 13, 2016).....13

Smith v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
2018 WL 1806698 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 17, 2018).....5

Stehn v. Cody,
74 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D.D.C. 2014).....4

Tessendorf v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.,
1992 WL 349645 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 1992)14

Thompson v. City of Chicago,
472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)5, 8, 10, 16

Townsend v. Benya,
287 F. Supp. 2d 868 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....13

United States v. Allen,
10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993)21

United States v. Alrub,
160 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....19

United States v. Ayala,
601 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2010)19

United States v. Darden,
70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995)18

United States v. Hawley,
562 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....12

United States v. Jackson-Randolph,
282 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2002)12

United States v. Mahkimetas,
991 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1993)18, 19

United States v. Martin,
195 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999)21

United States v. Mitchell,
172 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999)12

United States v. Molina,
1989 WL 85011 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 1989).....19

United States v. Nava-Salazar,
735 F. Supp. 274 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....19

United States v. Rollins,
862 F.2d 1282 (7th Cir. 1988)18

United States v. Smith,
578 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1978)19, 20

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....12, 13

United States v. Stahl,
616 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1980).....13, 14

United States v. Thomas,
155 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 1998)7, 8, 10

United States v. Turner,
2014 WL 4699708 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2014)18

United States v. Williams,
740 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2014)4, 22

<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Valdez v. Lowry</i> , 2021 WL 5769533 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2021).....	6, 10
<i>Wielgus v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1853090 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2012).....	13
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 402	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 801	18, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 802	18
Seventh Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions, Committee Comment to 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) PAYING A BRIBE.....	22

Defendant Anne Pramaggiore, through her undersigned counsel, respectfully requests that the Court enter an order precluding evidence or argument concerning the following at trial:

- (1) the Deferred Prosecution Agreement between the United States Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois and Commonwealth Edison Company dated July 16, 2020;¹
- (2) the circumstances of Ms. Pramaggiore's departure from her roles as CEO of Exelon Utilities and Senior Executive Vice President of Exelon Corporation on October 15, 2019;
- (3) the circumstances of the departures or terminations of Defendant Doherty's subcontractors, Reyes Kurson, and Juan Ochoa;
- (4) Ms. Pramaggiore's compensation and financial circumstances;
- (5) the draft introductory remarks written by Keisha Parker about Michael J. Madigan for Ms. Pramaggiore for a September 18, 2012 fundraiser;²
- (6) hearsay statements made by Fidel Marquez while he was acting as a Government informant;³
- (7) campaign contributions from ComEd, Exelon, or personnel of ComEd or Exelon to Michael J. Madigan, Friends of Michael J. Madigan, or the Democratic Party of Illinois;⁴ and

¹ Motions *in limine* numbers 1, 3, and 8 are joint motions by Defendants Michael McClain, Anne Pramaggiore, John Hooker, and Jay Doherty.

² Defendant John Hooker joins motion *in limine* number 5.

³ Defendant John Hooker joins motion *in limine* number 6.

⁴ Defendants John Hooker and Michael McClain join motion *in limine* number 7.

- (8) a fundraiser for former City of Chicago Alderman Ed Burke, referenced in the recording TP20 Session 15198 (July 28, 2018).⁵
